Revenues $ 517,200 $ 55,767 $ 107,460 $ 53,557 $ � $ 733,984

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

2

Historical(1)

Costs and expenses 467,431 48,905 102,508 54,370 4,022(3) 677,236

Operating income (loss) 49,769 6,862 4,952 $ (813) (4,022) 56,748

Interest income 1,144 � � � 1,144
Interest and related expenses 10,954 1,192 � 6,672(4) 18,818
Other income (expense), net 8 (155) 1,324 � 1,177

Earnings before minority interests
and income taxes 39,967 5,515 6,276 (10,694) 40,251

Minority interest 1,606 � � � 1,606

Earnings before income taxes 38,361 5,515 6,276 (10,694) 38,645
Income taxes 18,030 2,964 1,576 (4,833)(5) 17,737

Net earnings $ 20,331 $ 2,551 $ 4,700 $ (5,861) $ 20,908

Earnings per share of common stock:
Basic earnings per share $ 1.52 $ 1.56
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.41 $ 1.45

Weighted average number of shares of
common stock outstanding:

Basic 13,408 13,408
Diluted 14,455 14,455

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Earnings.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Six Months Ended September 30, 2002
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
DRSDRS(1) Paravant(2) NCD(2)

Revenues $ 292,434 $ 37,531 $ 22,063 $ � $ 352,028
Costs and expenses 263,038 31,656 23,321 (498)(3) 317,517

Operating income (loss) 29,396 5,875 (1,258) 498 34,511

Interest income 683 � � � 683
Interest and related expenses 4,755 381 � 2,333 (4) 7,469
Other (expense) income, net (390) (151) 75 � (466)

Earnings before minority interests and
income taxes 24,934 5,343 (1,183) (1,835) 27,259

Minority interest 680 � � � 680

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

3

Historical(1)

Earnings before income taxes 24,254 5,343 (1,183) (1,835) 26,579
Income taxes 11,157 2,089 (737) (771)(5) 11,738

Net earnings $ 13,097 $ 3,254 $ (446) $ (1,064) $ 14,841

Earnings per share of common stock:

Basic earnings per share $ 0.78 $ 0.88
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.74 $ 0.84

Weighted average number of shares of
common stock outstanding:

Basic 16,853 16,853
Diluted 17,609 17,609

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Earnings.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

   1. The DRS historical balances represent the consolidated statements of earnings of DRS Technologies, Inc. for the fiscal year ended
March 31, 2002 and for the six months ended September 30, 2002 included in our Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2002 and

[…]

for Paravant and 5.9% for SES. A 0.125% increase/decrease in the average prevailing interest rates on our outstanding variable rate debt would
result in an increase/decrease in interest expense of approximately $0.1 million and $0.1 million for the corresponding year and six-month
periods. The pro forma interest expense adjustments for the year and six months ended March 31, 2002 and September 30, 2002 also include
adjustments of $0.6 million and $0.2 million, respectively, for a portion of the amortization of deferred financing fees incurred in connection
with amending our credit facility.

   5. The adjustments to income taxes for the twelve months ended March 31, 2002 include the income tax effect on the pro forma
adjustments related to the Acquisitions, as well as the historical net loss of SES using a statutory (federal and state) tax rate of 42%. The
adjustments to income taxes for the six months ended September 30, 2002 include the income tax effect on the pro forma adjustments using a
statutory tax rate of 42%.

8

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2002
(in thousands)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
DRSDRS(1) Paravant(2)

Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,207 $ 4,199 $ (30,000)(3) $ 14,406
Accounts receivable, net 123,992 10,304 � 134,296
Inventories, net of progress payments 110,328 6,794 � 117,122
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 16,027 6,917 � 22,944

Total current assets 290,554 28,214 (30,000) 288,768
Property, plant and equipment, net 63,893 9,104 � 72,997
Acquired intangible assets, net 39,660 3,168 6,832 (4) 49,660
Goodwill 241,666 24,281 55,811 (4) 321,758
Other assets 17,262 1,417 3,000 (5) 21,679

$ 653,035 $ 66,184 $ 35,643 $ 754,862

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Current installments of long-term debt $ 1,400 $ 312 $ � $ 1,712
Other current liabilities 228,337 11,518 � 239,855

Total current liabilities 229,737 11,830 � 241,567
Long-term debt, excluding current installments 137,200 15,736 73,000 (5) 225,936
Other noncurrent liabilities 12,905 1,261 � 14,166

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

7

Historical

Total liabilities 379,842 28,827 73,000 481,669

Total stockholders' equity 273,193 37,357 (37,357)(6) 273,193

Commitments and contingencies
$ 653,035 $ 66,184 $ 35,643 $ 754,862

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

9

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

1.
The DRS historical balances represent the consolidated balance sheet of DRS Technologies, Inc. as of September 30, 2002 included in
our Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2002 and our Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2002, respectively.
On July 15, 2002, we acquired the assets and assumed certain liabilities of NCD for $92.2 million in cash. In addition to the purchase
price we estimated that the costs related to the acquisition, including professional fees would be approximately $3.0 million. The